
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Thursday, 28 April 2022 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor M Skinner 
 

 
 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor T Thompson 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 10 May 2022 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 
 

4 - 8 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Land to the rear of Ullyats Cottage, Fiskerton Road, Rolleston - 

21/02435/OUT 
 

9 - 25 

6.   Community And Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way, Newark On Trent - 
22/00261/S73M 
 

26 - 42 

7.   Old Post House, Main Street, Gonalston - 22/00615/HOUSE 
 

43 - 54 

8.   Hawtonville District Office, 77C Eton Avenue, Newark On Trent - 
22/00629/DEM 
 

55 - 59 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Appeals Lodged 

 
60 - 63 

10.   Appeals Determined 
 

64 - 68 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
11.   Development Management Performance Report 

 
69 - 78 

12.   Quarterly And Year Ending Enforcement Activity Update Report 
 

79 - 88 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 There are none.  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 12 April 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs S Saddington (Committee Member), Councillor T Smith 
(Committee Member) and Councillor T Wildgust (Committee Member) 

 

133 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Planning Committee Chairman on behalf of Members of the Planning Committee 
declared a collective Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning Application Item 
No. 6 – Yorke Drive and Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark On Trent 
(22/00426/S73M), the applicant being Newark & Sherwood District Council. 
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Registerable Interests as 
Council appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 

134 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

135 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
136 CYGNET SHERWOOD LODGE, RUFFORD COLLIERY LANE, RAINWORTH - 

21/02508/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a two storey, 44 bedroom hospital with 
landscaping. 
 
The application was being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation as Rainworth Parish Council had objected to the 
application which differs to the professional officer recommendation and is a major 
development. 
 
The proposal seeks to act as an expansion of the existing facilities adjacent to the site 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



namely Sherwood Lodge and Sherwood House. The proposed building would provide 
a purpose built 44 bed mental health unit arranged around a central courtyard (the 
scheme had increased from the originally submitted 42 beds but within the same 
building footprint). 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 1 vote Against) that planning permission be 

approved subject to the conditions and reasons shown in the report. 
 

137 YORKE DRIVE AND LINCOLN ROAD PLAYING FIELD, LINCOLN ROAD, NEWARK ON 
TRENT - 22/00426/S73M 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, providing the proposed application to vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 
24 and 25 attached to outline planning permission 20/02484/S73M (redevelopment 
of parts of the Yorke Drive Estate) to amend the proposed site layout and associated 
parameter plans. 
 
This application was being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation due to Newark and Sherwood District Council being 
the Applicant. 
 
The application sought permission for the variation of conditions 3 (phasing), 4 
(planning obligation/contribution), 5 (parameter plans), 6 (quantum of dwelling), 7 
(maximum heights), 12 (archaeology, 24 (Lincoln Road access) and 25 (Lincoln Road 
visibility splays) attached to 20/02484/S73M to amend to reflect proposed 
amendments to the illustrative masterplan and associated parameter plans for the 
Yorke Drive regeneration scheme. 
 
A schedule of communication was circulated in the morning b
[...]
 Members resolved an additional condition removing permitted 
development rights for hard standing was appropriate enabling the Council to ensure 
an appropriate amount of parking spaces versus soft landscaping is provided.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions and reasons shown in the report with the additional condition 
removing permitted development rights for hardstanding and an 
associated legal agreement to secure the proposal delivers 100% 
affordable housing as a rural exception site. 

 
139 LAND TO THE REAR OF ULLYATS COTTAGE, FISKERTON ROAD, ROLLESTON - 

21/02435/OUT (SITE VISIT: 10.20AM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, to erect up to 3 no. detached dwellings and the re-alignment of 
Rolleston Public Footpath No. 5.  
 
A site visit had taken place before the Planning Committee meeting. 
 
The application was being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation as it had been called in by the Ward Member, 
Councillor Blaney. The reason for call in was summarized as: due to being over-
intensive development (fewer number would have a more positive relationship on the 
NDHA); impact on Rolleston footpath 5 with the change in character in view of the 
removal of the hedge and provision of a hard-surfaced footway; and given the 
applicant is NCC, with the level of local representation, Planning Committee’s 
consideration will ensure transparency. 
 
The application sought outline planning consent for the construction of up to 3 
dwellings on the existing garden to the rear of Ullyats Cottage. The proposal is for all 
matters reserved (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) apart from the access. 

Agenda Page 6



The proposal includes the realignment of Rolleston Public Footpath No.5 along Holly 
Court. 
 
A late representation schedule of communication was circulated in the morning 
before the meeting which detailed correspondence from the Applicant’s Agent which 
was received after the Agenda was published which the Committee took into 
consideration. 
 
The Committee requested a deferral noting the applicant was Nottinghamshire 
County Council (NCC), to allow discussion with NCC regarding the diversion of the 
public right of way around a tree and the resulting narrower amount of highway for 
vehicular traffic and to clarify with them which plans are being considered for 
approval, as differences noted. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the application be deferred until the next Planning 

Committee. 
 

140 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

141 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

142 PLANNING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 
 

 The Committee considered a report presented by the Business Manager- Planning 
Development highlighting that Members are presented with reports of the 
performance of the Planning Department each quarter.  However, this does not 
provide information of the performance of the Planning Committee.  Following the 
initial report last year, an annual report of performance each municipal year will be 
presented to Members. 
 
The report advised that the majority of Committee meetings had been held at Castle 
House on a Tuesday commencing at 1600 hours. The exceptions were the first 
meeting on the 27 April which was held virtually due to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
commencing at 14:00 hours and December’s meeting held on a Monday due to the 
Halloughton Solar Farm Public Inquiry. 
 
The Members were informed that Newark & Sherwood District Council’s Planning 
Committee had sat on 11 occasions throughout the municipal year 2021- 2022, 
compared to 12 times in 2020-21. 
 
The Committee undertook one official site visit on the 15 March, having cancelled for 
all previous months due to the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Members were provided the opportunity to input suggestions for any improvements. 
 
AGREED  that the report be noted. 

Agenda Page 7



 
 
Meeting closed at 4.52 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 MAY 2022 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/02435/OUT 

Proposal:  
 
 

Erection of up to 3 no. detached dwellings and the re-alignment of 
Rolleston Public Footpath No. 5. 

Location: 
 

Land to the rear of Ullyats Cottage, Fiskerton Road, Rolleston. 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Mrs Sara Williams 
 
Aspbury Planning Ltd 

Registered:  
 
 
Website Link: 
 

17.11.2021                           Target Date: 12.01.2022 
              Extension of time agreed until: 30.06.2022  
 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
 

 
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation and it has been called in by the Ward Member, Councillor Blaney. The reason for 
call in is summarized as: due to being over-intensive development (fewer number would have a 
more positive relationship on the NDHA); impact on Rolleston footpath 5 with the change in 
character in view of the removal of the hedge and provision of a hard-surfaced footway; and 
given the applicant is NCC, with the level of local representation, Planning Committee’s 
consideration will ensure transparency. 
 
Background 
 
This report is provided as an update following the Planning Committee consideration of 12 April 
2022 whereby Members resolved to defer the application due to clarity on the proposed 
footpath alignment to the site and its encroachment in to the highway.  Members will also be 
aware that at April’s Committee a late representation from the Applicant’s Agent was provided 
detailing the application site was a small-holding and not residential curtilage as detailed in the 
report.  The advice from Officers in relation to this clarification was that this clarification / 
information did not change the consideration of the application.  The report has been updated, 
where applicable to reflect this information. The application has also received an update from 
the Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer. The sections which have been updated in relation to 
Nottinghamshire County Council Highways response and the Council’s Tree and Landscape 
Officer are stated at the headings.  
 
The Site (updated) 
 
The application site relates to land which was formally part of a Nottinghamshire County Council 
small holding to the rear of Ullyats Cottage. Although it is not in operation now as a small holding 
and is verdant in character being laid to grass and contains no farm animals. Ullyats Cottage is a 2-
storey detached dwelling at 90 degrees to the road with outbuildings running parallel to the 
dwelling.  

Agenda Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 
The site is currently accessed through Ullyats Cottage from Fiskerton Road.  
 
An unsurfaced public right of way is located to the south east of the site and runs alongside Holly 
Court. A large early mature beech hedge approximately 2.5m high is located parallel to Holly 
Court. 
 
A provisional Tree Preservation Order (Area) has been served on the site number TPO N399. 

 
Relevant Planning History 

 
None 
 
The Proposal 
 
The application seeks outline planning consent for the construction of up to 3 dwellings on the 
existing garden to the rear of Ullyats Cottage. The proposal is for all matters reserved (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) apart from the access. The proposal includes the realignment of 
Rolleston Public Footpath No.5 along Holly Court.  
 
The application has been considered on the basis of the following plans and documents: 
 
DRWG no. 27793–ARC–XX–00–DR–A–0001 Rev P05 Application site plan; 
DRWG no. 27793-ARC-XX-XX-DR-A-AB008
[...]
ng 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development  
 

Agenda Page 24

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 

Agenda Page 25



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 MAY 2022 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
22/00261/S73M 

Proposal:  
 
 

Variation of conditions 2 and 3 attached to planning permission 
17/01693/FULM to re-position previously approved skate park and 
3no. 5-a-side pitches (switch position), Remove tennis courts, Reduce car 
park spaces from previous approval of 157 to 155 (loss of 2 spaces) to 
increase accessibility to new 5-a-side pitch positions. 
Change cycling facility from 750lm training circuit to mixed programme 
offering a community trail, learn to ride and a pump track facility, 
Lighting and landscaping, Substitution of some information in approval 
notice condition 02 and 03 and additional information for cycle facility 
designs 
 

Location: 
 

Community And Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way, Newark On Trent, 
NG24 4FH 
 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Newark And Sherwood YMCA - Mr Todd Cauthorn 
 
Rayner Davies Architects LLP - Mr Matthew Vicary 

Registered:  
 
 
 
Website Link: 
 

10.02.2022                         Target Date: 12.05.2022 
 
22/00261/S73M | Variation of conditions 2 and 3 attached to planning 
permission 17/01693/FULM to re-position previously approved skate park and 
3no. 5-a-side pitches (switch position), Remove tennis courts, Reduce car park 
spaces from previous approval of 157 to 155 (loss of 2 spaces) to increase 
accessibility to new 5-a-side pitch positions. Change cycling facility from 750lm 
training circuit to mixed programme offering a community trail, learn to ride and 
a pump track facility, Lighting and landscaping, Substitution of some information 
in approval notice condition 02 and 03 and additional information for cycle 
facility designs | Community And Activity Village Lord Hawke Way Newark On 
Trent Nottinghamshire NG24 4FH (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

 
Thi
[...]
tute information to accommodate 
additional wellbeing facilities and associated offices, and revised landscape design. 
 
Application approved by Planning Committee at the meeting on 31st March 2020 (decision issued 
3rd April 2020).  
 
17/01693/FULM - Existing playing fields and sports facilities to be altered, and supplemented by 
new sports playing pitches, cycle track, skate park, tennis courts, multi-purpose pitches and 
provision of alternative route for existing bridleway.  
 
Extension of playing pitch areas into vacant land to the East of current facilities. 
 
Proposed building including crèche and pre-school facility, training, offices, music, dance and art 
studios, sports facilities, changing areas to serve both the internal and external sports, function 
rooms, cafe and  kitchen. 
 
Application approved by Planning Committee in December 2017 and as referenced above has been 
implemented on site.  
 
16/00947/FULM - Use of former Tarmac land and part of existing sports ground for construction 
of a closed road cycle circuit.  Erection of lighting columns, fencing, extension of existing car-park, 
and associated works including construction of a temporary haul road. Application withdrawn.  
 

Agenda Page 27



 

The Proposal 
 
The application has been submitted as a Section 73 application to vary the plan condition on the 
original approval in order to allow a number of changes to be made to the extant permission.  
 
The premise of the application is to amend the approved plans to show the following changes: 
 

 Swap the position of the previously approved skate park and three 5-a-side pitches; 

 Remove the tennis courts; 

 Reduce the car parking spaces from 157 to 155 (to increase accessibility to the 5-a-side 
pitches); 

 Change cycling facility from a training circuit to a mixed programme offering a community 
trail, learn to ride and a pump track facility; 

 Associated amendments to landscaping and lighting.   
 
The application has be
[...]
d proposed restoration of the site is considered 
acceptable as proposed. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That prior approval is required and approved for the demolition of the building subject to: 
 

a) The condition(s) shown below; and 
b) The Site Notice expiring on the 12th May 2022 with no further material comments being 

received. 
 
Conditions 
 
01 
 
The demolition shall not begin later than five years from the date of this approval.  
 
Reason: In order to comply with Schedule 2, Part 11, Class B of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
 
02 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details submitted with the application 
including the approved measures set out in the ‘Method Statement for Demolition Eton Avenue Local 
Housing Office, received 28th April 2022. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with Class B, Part 11, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (GPDO). 

 
Note to Applicant 

01 
 
The application as submitted is acceptable. In granting permission without unnecessary delay the 
District Planning Authority is implicitly working positively and proactively with the applicant. This is 
fully in accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended). 

Agenda Page 57



 

 
02 
 
If crushing of demolition materials is to be carried out at the application site by the use of a mobile 
crusher, then under the Environmental Permitting Regulations 2016, an Environmental Permit is 
required. The permit would contain conditions designed to control how the crusher is operated so 
that any potential dust emissions are kept to a minimum. The applicant is required to submit a 
copy of the permit to NSDC Environmental Heath (pollution@nsdc.info) for their approval prior to 
any crushing operations commencing on site. Furthermore, a schedule of works giving dates that 
crushing is 
[...]
Planning Document (2014). 

Conditions 

15. The plans condition is imposed because this creates certainty for all parties. 

16. A condition in respect of materials is necessary in order to protect the character 
and appearance of the area. 

Other Matters 

17. The distance of the proposed annexe from residential development on the other 
side of Claypit Lane and the presence of mature intervening vegetation would 

prevent any unacceptable effects on the living conditions of neighbouring 
occupiers with regard to illumination.  Furthermore, there is no substantive 

evidence before me to suggest that the proposal would result in any significant 
adverse effect on wildlife.  

Conclusion 

18. There are no material considerations that indicate that the application should 
be determined other than in accordance with the development plan. For the 

reasons given above, I therefore conclude that the appeal should be allowed. 

C Beeby 

INSPECTOR 

 

Agenda Page 68

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 MAY 2022 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report relates to the performance of the Planning Development Business Unit over the 

three month period January to March 2022 as well as providing an overview of the 
performance and achievements across the financial year.  In order for the latest quarter’s 
performance to be understood in context, in some areas data going back to January 2020 is 
provided.  The performance of the Planning Enforcement team is provided as a separate 
report. 
 

1.2 It is hoped the following information is useful and provides insight into some of the activities 
undertaken by the department. 

 
2.0 Application Numbers 
 
2.1 The graph below show the number of applications that have been received as valid each 

quarter from January 2020 up until March 2022.  They are presented in line with the 
Council’s reporting to Government.  Definitions of what each applicat
[...]
ere formal 
action has been taken.  It also includes case studies which show how the breaches of planning 
control have been resolved through negotiation, and Notices that have been complied with. 

The report also includes key figures relating to overall planning enforcement activity for the 2021–
22 financial year.  

SCHEDULE A – OUTLINE OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY  

Following a spike of enforcement complaints having been received at the start of the Covid-19 
pandemic, the number of cases received has returned to pre-pandemic levels, as anticipated, now 
that restrictions have been lifted. Nevertheless, Members will note from Charts 3 and 4 that the 
enforcement team has continued to be extremely busy, with a total of 432 new enforcement cases 
having been lodged in the 2021/22 financial year.  

Officers have noticed an increase in the number of complex and serious cases, which demand 
considerable time and resource to effectively investigate and enforce. This includes an increase in 
the number of Notices being issued compared to previous years as shown in Chart 6, and a return 
to the Magistrates Court for a number of complex, ongoing issues. 

Members will note the positive trend of cases being closed where the breach has been resolved, 
which ultimately is a high priority for the planning service. As will inevitably be the case, there is a 
significant proportion of cases closed that are not a breach and this therefore demonstrates the 
need for staff and Members, where appropriate, to continue to educate the public where possible 
on planning legislation. 

Chart 3 sets out the overall reasons for cases having been closed across the 2021/22 financial year. 
Whilst the common trend of a significant number of cases being closed is due to no breach having 
been identified, it is pleasing that approximately a quarter of overall cases were resolved by the 
enforcement team where a breach had been identified e.g. through the submission of a planning 
application, n
[...]
peal, though the Local Planning Authority agreed to extend the compliance period 
on account of the impact of Covid-19 on the high street. The shutter has now been removed from 
the premises. 

 
   Before       After 
 
Enforcement Ref:  20/00411/ENFC 

Site Address: 2 Rose Cottage, Caunton 
Date Received: October 2020 
Action To Date: Enforcement Notice Issued 

Background: The Local Planning Authority was notified that an outbuilding akin to a pergola with a 
log-burner flue and corrugated metal roof had been erected in the front garden of this property, 
located prominently within the Caunton Conservation Area. The impact was considered to be 
harmful and its removal was warranted. An Enforcement Notice was issued and upheld at appeal. 
The pergola has now been removed from the property. 

Agenda Page 87



 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Planning Committee notes the contents of the report and identifies any issues it wishes.  

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Richard Marshall (Senior Planner - Enforcement). 
 
Matt Lamb 
Director – Growth & Regeneration 

Agenda Page 88


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022
	5 Land to the rear of Ullyats Cottage, Fiskerton Road, Rolleston - 21/02435/OUT
	6 Community And Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way, Newark On Trent - 22/00261/S73M
	7 Old Post House, Main Street, Gonalston - 22/00615/HOUSE
	8 Hawtonville District Office, 77C Eton Avenue, Newark On Trent - 22/00629/DEM
	9 Appeals Lodged
	10 Appeals Determined
	2101992FUL Appeal Decision

	11 Development Management Performance Report
	12 Quarterly And Year Ending Enforcement Activity Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 10 May 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor S Saddington, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, 
Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) 

 

143 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs S Saddington declared an interest on the grounds of pre-determination 
and confirmed that she would leave the meeting for the duration of Agenda Item 5 – 
Land to the rear of Ullyats Cottage, Fiskerton Road, Rolleston – 21/02435/OUT, as she 
was a Member of Nottinghamshire County Council and Rolleston was within her 
Division and she had been involved in the application. 
 
Councillor M Skinner declared a Non-Registerable Interest in Agenda Item No. 6 – 
Community and Activity Village, Lord Hawke Way, Newark – 22/00261/S73M, as he 
was a Council appointed Director for Active4Today. 
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Non-Registerable Interests as 
Council appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 

144 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

145 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 were approved 
  as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

146 LAND TO THE REAR OF ULLYATS COTTAGE, FISKERTON ROAD, ROLLESTON - 
21/02435/OUT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of up to three detached dwellings and the 
re-alignment of Rolleston Public Footpath No. 5. 
 



Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 

The report provided an update following the Planning Committee consideration of 12 
April 2022 where Members resolved to defer the application due to clarity on the 
proposed footpath alignment to the site and its encroachment in to the highway.  It 
was also noted that at April’s Committee a late representation from the Applicant’s 
Agent was provided detailing the application site was a small-holding and not 
residential curtilage as detailed in the report.  The advice from Officers in relation to 
that clarification was that clarification / information did not change the consideration 
of the application.  The report had been updated, where applicable to reflect that 
information. The application had also received an update from the Council’s Tree and 
Landscape Officer. The sections which had been updated in relation to 
Nottinghamshire County Council Highways response and the Council’s Tree and 
Landscape Officer were stated at the headings. 
 

A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from Members of the public 
and the agent. 
 

The Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer provided an update to the Committee 
regarding the Tree Preservation Order procedures. 
 

Members considered the application and felt that the development was over 
intensive and had an impact on access. There was no provision for visitor parking and 
there was tandem parking on one of the driveways. Notwithstanding these specific 
concerns, as the application was in Outline, they would be matters considered later at 
Reserved Matters stage if approved. The Committee had been invited as part of this 
agenda report to consider in terms of the trees, what was not on site now in terms of 
their size but what would be there in the future and the impact of development on 
these and pressure for pruning and/or removal in the future.  
 

(Having declared an interest Councillor Mrs S Saddington left the meeting for the 
duration of this item). 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be refused for the reasons stated 
within the report. 

 

(Councillor Mrs S Saddington returned to the meeting at this point). 
 

147 COMMUNITY AND ACTIVITY VILLAGE, LORD HAWKE WAY, NEWARK ON TRENT - 
22/00261/S73M 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the Variation of conditions 2 and 3 attached to planning 
permission 17/01693/FULM to re-position previously approved skate park and 3no. 
5-a-side pitches (switch position), Remove tennis courts, Reduce car park spaces from 
previous approval of 157 to 155 (loss of 2 spaces) to increase accessibility to new 5-a-
side pitch positions.  Change cycling facility from 750lm training circuit to mixed 
programme offering a community trail, learn to ride and a pump track facility, lighting 
and landscaping, substitution of some information in approval notice condition 02 and 
03 and additional information for cycle facility designs. 
 



Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 

A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the following: Newark 
& Sherwood District Council – Tree Officer; Applicant; Newark Sports Association; and 
Newark Town Council. 
 

Members considered this application as a fantastic sports facility for Newark and 
Sherwood. 
 

AGREED (with 13 votes For and 1 Abstention) that planning permission be 
approved subject to the conditions and reasons contained within the 
report. 

 

148 OLD POST HOUSE, MAIN STREET, GONALSTON - 22/00615/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the construction of a first floor extension and 
replacement of a conservatory with a two storey addition. 
 

Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 

Members considered the application and some Members felt that whilst the volume 
of the property was being increased the footprint was not and therefore could see no 
harm.  Other Members felt that there was a responsibility to the Green Belt and the 
proposed development was inappropriate and did not qualify for very special 
circumstances. 
 

AGREED (with 10 votes For and 4 votes Against) that planning permission be 
refused for the reasons stated within the report. 

 

149 HAWTONVILLE DISTRICT OFFICE, 77C ETON AVENUE, NEWARK ON TRENT - 
22/00629/DEM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the demolition of the former Newark and Sherwood 
District Council Housing Office. 
 

Members considered the presentation from the Senior Enforcement Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 

Members considered the application acceptable but suggested that an additional 
condition or informative to the application be added regarding the hours of works 
taking place.  The Business Manager - Planning Development advised that as this was 
permitted development the legislation sets the conditions which should apply, 
however as this was a Newark and Sherwood District Council application there could 
be an informative attached.  Cllr Skinner suggested the hours of 8am to 5pm or 6pm 
weekdays and Saturday mornings only.  The Chairman suggested that delegated 
authority be granted to the Business Manager – Planning Development to find the 
most appropriate approach. 
 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that prior approval was required and approval for the 
demolition of the building subject to: 

 
(a) the conditions contained within the report; 
(b) the Site Notice expiring on the 12 May 2022 with no further material 

comments being received; and 
(c) delegated authority be granted to the Business Manager – Planning 

Development to find the most appropriate approach regarding an 
additional condition or informative to the application regarding the 
hours of work. 

 
150 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
151 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED  that the report be noted.  

 
152 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered a report presented by the Business Manager- Planning 

Development which related to the performance of the Planning Development 
Business Unit over the three month period January to March 2022 as well as providing 
an overview of the performance and achievements across the financial year.  In order 
for the latest quarter’s performance to be understood in context, in some areas data 
going back to January 2020 was provided.  The performance of the Planning 
Enforcement team was provided as a separate report. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

153 QUARTERLY AND YEAR ENDING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Enforcement Officer 
which provided an update on Enforcement Action for the fourth quarter from 1 
January to the 31 March 2022, including cases where formal action had been taken 
and case studies which showed how the breaches of planning control had been 
resolved through negotiation and Notices that had been complied with. The report 
also included key figures relating to overall planning enforcement activity for the 
2021-22 financial year. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.15 pm. 
Chairman 


